and all the provisions of said chapter one hundred and fifty of the revised statutes, and the several acts amendatory thereof, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby declared to apply to the lien created by this act and the enforcement thereof.

Not to predjudice other creditors.

Notice of lien.

SECTION 3. No insurance company, insurer or other person shall be allowed to enforce the lien created under the provisions of this act, as against or to the prejudice of any other creditor or subsequent incumbrance or *bona fide* purchaser, unless suit be instituted to enforce such lien within six months after the indebtedness accrues. Any such debt shall cease to be a lien unless a notice thereof, stating the name of the vessel, the amount of the debt and the date when contracted, shall be filed in the office of the clerk of court of the county where such insurance shall be effected, or where the insurance company or insurers shall hold the principal office, within twenty days after such insurance shall be effected.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1872.

CHAPTER 96.

[Published March 26, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate an amount sufficient to pay for the stationery used by the joint select committee on general laws, and to pay the clerk of said committee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

May draw stationery. SECTION 1. That the joint select committee on general laws be and said committee is hereby authorized, through its chairman, to draw a sufficient amount of stationery necessary for the uses of said committee, not exceeding the sum of twenty dollars.

SECTION 2. The clerk of said committee shall be paid the same per diem that the several clerks of standing committees of the legislature are respectively entitled to under the laws of this state, which per diem

Per diem of clerk.

shall be from January 19, 1872, the date of his appointment, to the end of the present session.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the Appropriated. general fund in the state treasury, a sum sufficient to pay the amount authorized by this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1872.

CHAPTER 97.

[Published April 3, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named to the governor for the relief of the sufferers by fire in the counties of Brown, Oconto, Door and Kewaunee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriated. governor of the state, the sum of nine thousand and eighty-five dollars and sixteen cents, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of the sufferers by the fire of October, 1871, to be expended under the direction and approval of the governor for the purpose of rebuilding school houses and bridges injured or destroyed by fire in the counties of Brown, Oconto, Door and Kewaunee, and for such other purposes as the governor may, in his judgment, consider will best aid and promote the interest of the sufferers.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1872.